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BEFORE THE PO:BLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STAtt OF CALIFORNIA 

Jerry L .. Perez. 

Com~lainant. 

VS. 

Pacific Gas & Electric~ 
Defendar.t .. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

S 

(ECP) 
Case 83-06-06 

(Filed June 13. 1983) 

------------------------~) 

Int'X"odoction 

Jerry L. Per~z. for himself. complainant. 
Robe,.t S. West. for defendant .. 

OPINION .-.- .... _-- ... 

This matter arose as a ~esult of Paeifie Gas and 
Electric Company's (PG&E) discovery in November 1982 that the 
electric meter at the home then occu~ied by complainant Jerry L. 
Perez and his family was mounted upside down.. Accordi.ng to 
undisputed testfmony of PG&E's revenue protection representative. 
Roy R.. Metzler. Jr.. when the meter is thus mounted. it runs 
backwards. As a. result. the meter subtracts the quantity of 
electricity being used while it is upside down rather than 
adding it. Thus. assuming relatively eonstant usage. each day 
such improper meter mounting exists gives the customer two days 
of unmetered (and. therefore. free) electricity. 

PG&E presented Perez with & bill for $500 .. 45 for 
unmetered electricity. The bill covereo the 22-month period 
beginning January 19~ 1981 (February billing) and ending 
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November 18, 1982. According to Metzler, it was calculated by 
assuming that the meter only registered about 66% of actual use 
during that time. 

Perez filed a com~laint with the Commission. The 
complaint does not dispute PG&E's contention that meter tampering 
took place and that Perez has an obligation to pay for the 
u~~etered electricity received at his house. However, he does 
question, under Public Utilities (PU) Code Section 734~ the 
reasonableness of the amount of electricity which PG&E estimates 
was u~~etered. He also questions the reasonableness of the 
terms for payment which PG&E offered him. 

A hearing was held in Fresno on Se~tember 1, 1ge~ 
under the Expedited Complaint Procedure pursuant to Rule 13.2 of 
the Rules of Practice and Procedure and PU Code Section 1702.1. 
The matter was submitted the same day. 
Perez's Showing 

In support of his contention Perez presented evidence 
that showed the house in question is owned by his father-in-law. 
Don Ellis. Ellis, Ellis's wife and son and sometimes other 
relatives occupied the house until June 1981 when Perez, his 
wife, and two children moved in and the Ellises moved out. The 
house is not heated by electricity_ (Perez had two electric 
heaters, but they were not used during the period in question.) 
The house has a gas stove and gas hot water heater. The electric 
appliances include usual kitchen appliances, a swam? cooler, and 
an electric clothes dryer which broke down in about December 1982. 
Until then the dryer was used by the Perez f~~ily as well as their 
relatives • 
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Further, Perez, his wife Kim, and his mother each 
testified that Perez's sister-in-law and her three children 
moved into the house in late December 1981 or early January 1982 
and remained there until May 1, 1982. They also testified that 
R-19 ceiling insulation was installed along with exterior door 
weather stripping. and a water heater wrap' on May S, 1982, and· 
that another Perez sister-in-law and her three children stayed 
at the house for two or three weeks between July and August 1982. 
Kim Perez explained that this is the "family home" for her 
siolings and relatives and whenever any member of her rather 
large family is having a problem, they come to the house to 
stay_ 

In addition, Perez testified that he has made three 
monthly "protest payments ft to PG&E in June, July, and August 
19~ for $50, $30, and $35 respectively. Be stated that PG&E 
has been crediting the amount to his utility oill even though 
he specified in a letter to Metzler (Exhibit 4) that the money 
was to be set as ide by PG&E for payment on the unmetered energy 
charge after the Public Utilities Commission (POC) had settled 
the matter. 
PG&E's Showing 

PG&E presented the test :tmony of Metzler. Metzler 
testified that he received a computer printout produced in the 
regular course of business by PG&E to indicate meter reader 
observations. This printout stated that the meter reader had 
observed the Perez's meter to be upside down when the reader 
went to read it on November 18. 1982. Hetzler himself 
went to the home on November 22. 1982 but was unable to get into 
the backyard because a gate was locked.. He was then escorted 
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through the house to the backyard by a woman who said she was a 
babysitter. He photographed the meter (Exhibit S) and then 
removed it and replaced it with a locked meter. 

Metzler brought two meters to the hearing. He said 
one was the one he had removed from the Perez home. The meters 
have four metal prongs on the back sfmilar to an electrical 
plug. He explained that the prongs on the Perez's meter bad 
been pulled out of their sockets and reinserted upside down 
when he observed the meter. He stated that company records 
indicated the meter had been installed new in 1954. He also 
stated that a soldered seal on a wire indicated that PG&E had 
removed the meter on at least one occasion. 

!here were some small visible scratches on the surface 
of the prongs of the Perez's meter.. The prongs are made of 
plated copper. A vuy slight amount of cop?er was visible on 
the prongs. 

Metzler explained that the second meter he had with him 
was made by the same manufacturer who made (many years later) the 
Perez's meter. He stated that he bad selected it f~om among 
PG&E's new meter stock and then inserted it into a receptacle. 
Then he began a test by e~racting it from the receptacle. 
turning it over. and reinserting then extracting it again and 
reinserting it in its prOper position. This whole sequence he 
described 4S one test cycle. Be stated that he had to do 17S 
test cycles before enough coat1tlg was scraped off for any copper 
to be visible. He then eontinued the procedure 12S more times. 
for a total of 300. The reSUlting serape marks showed a great 
deal of CO?per and were decidedly more pronounced than the faint 
scrape marks on the Perez's meter prongs • 
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Metzler testified that based on his experience 
inves~1gating more than Z~OOO cases of possible "energy 
diversion" since he begae to do so in July 1981 and based 
specifically on observing wear on the ~rongs of meters where 
the customers told him how man.y times their meter was turned 
over, he cone luded that the wear on the 1)rongs of the Perez's 
meter indicated it had been turned over at least 50 and perhaps 
200 times. 

Metzler made an assum?tion :~~t the Perez's meter was 
being turned over an average of five days per month. This ../ 
ass~tion was based on two factors. One was that the meter 
reader observed it that way on November 18 and that Metzler 
observed it in the same position the fifth eay from then~ on 
the 22nd; the other is his review of the electrical consumption 
pattern at the Perez home • 

This five-day per month assum~tion meant that 10 days 
use or 331. was not recorded by the meter ~ and so only about 66% 
of the electrieity actually used was being registered. Assuming 
five days of diversion per month~ Metzler looked at the energy 
usage pattern for the prior 22 months. He concluded that that 
period could reasonably be assumed to re?resent only &61. of 
actual usage. so he calculated the cost of the unmetered 331. 
during those months and came up with the additio~~l charge of 
$500.45. 

The calculations are shown on the computer printout 
with a run date of January lO~ 1983. which is a ?art of Exhibit 5 • 
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Discussion 
The Law 

PO Code Section 532 requires each public utility to 
charge its customers according to the rates on file with tbe 
PUC. Furtber~ it prohibits the utility from extending any 
privilege to one customer which is not extended to all others. 
Thus, if the utility discovers that it has--1nadve-rtently or 
otberwise--extended the "privilege" of free electricity to a 
customer, that utility is obligated to collect the value of that 
free electricity, as set forth in the utility's tariffs, from 
the customer. 

Section 4SS(a) also prohibits the utility from granting 
anyone an advantage as to charges or service. On the other hand, 
this section also prohibits the utility from subjecting the 
customer to any prejudice or disadvantage. It would clearly be 
prejudicial to charge the Perezes for more electricity than 
they used. 

PG&E's only tariff rule to address meter error is 
Rule 17. Subsection (S)2 of that rule reads: 

"(B) Adjustment of Bills for Meter En 

* * * 
'~. If, in the case of domestic or 

residential service, the meter, upon test as 
herein prOVided, is found not to register, 
or to register less than 751. of the actual 
consumption, an average bill, or a bill for 
the electricity consumed but not covered by 
the bills previously rendered for a period, 
not to exceed three months, may be rendered 
to the customer by the Company, subject to 
review by the Public Utilities Cotmn1ss1on." 
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!'his rule restricts such a billing to "a period not 
to exceed three months u • '!hus, PG&E apparently found this 
tariff restriction inapplicable when it attempted to collect 
for 22 months of undercollection. We believe that PG&E was not 
bound by the three-QOoth restriction of Rule 17(B)Z in dealing 
with the matter before us. !'his is so because it is apparent 
that Rule l7(B) is aimed at defective equipment, not at errors 
caused by the fraudulent acts of customers or other persons 
having access to the meters. In this case, there is no question 
that a fraudulent act occurred. 

H~Never, even if Rule 17(8) is only applied to situations 
where no tacpering has occurred, it ignores the clear re~ireQent 
of both PO Code Sections 453(a) and 532 ~hich prohibit the utility 
from granti~g any customer a~ adv~ntage OT. a privilege not 
extended to all similarly situated customers. Obviously, if 
the utility can de~onstrate that the customer's m~ter under-
registered for ~ore than three months it is both absurd and 
illegal to reward that custO'llC't with [ree el~tricity since it will ultil'l\i:ltely 
be p.:lia for by t1'le' utility's ot.'1cr customers. Thuz, ~ believe PJ.lle 17(E)2 is 
uncle~r in this ::espcoct a'io we will direct PG&E to ul'nend it .:It once, Zl~cl to file a / 
nt:M tariff rule .:lddt'¢ssing oockbilling i~ ~ses of: fraurllJl~nt or U!''lDutoorized U~. 

Though the reco~d does not uneq~ivocally indicate what 
person actually ~ur~ed the Pe:ez's meter over, it is clear that 
the meter (which was located in a fenced backyard, which was 
accessible only froe the house and which cont.)inea two dogs) was 
inverted. Whether it was the customer's own hand that inverted 
the meter is not the central issue~ ~nat is significant here 
is that the meter was in a :ocation under the sole control of 
Perez. Under such circumstances, PU Code Sections 453(a) and 
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532 required PG&E to hold Perez accountable for whatever 
tampering occurred. In faet, Perez agrees with this conclusion 
in his complaint where he states: 

" ••• because this is our home and we live 
here and that even against my inner feelings 
of protest, ••• 1 should pay for the actual 
usage." 

The only remaining issue then is the reasonableness of PG&E's 
estimate. 

We recognize that estimates of amounts of unmeasured 
electricity res~lting from meter tampering are necessarily 
imprecise because there is no way to know precisely when the 
meter was inverted or for how long-

Occasionally a person wishing to obtain unmetered 
electrieitywill be so unsophisticated as to leave the meter 
upside down so many days that one month's reading will actually 
be ~ than the month before (see for example Decision 88936 
dated June 13, 1978). Those who are somewhat more clever in 
their dishonest conduct will simply turn the meter over on 
occasion. In order to make an estimate of such occasional 
inversion PG&E personnel assume that a pattern of unmetered 
usage exists. In this case one inspector saw the meter inverted 
0'0. day o'O.e (through 4 telescopic viewer from across a fence) and 
another, Metzler, saw it inv~ed on day five. Metzler· assumed 
that the meter was also inverted for the three days between. 
This assumption was then checked against two other factors 
according to Metzler. One was the amount of wear on the meter 
prongs and the other was the history of usage at the Perez home. 
Wear on the prongs is a very subjective measure. It necessarily 
depends on at least two factors--the amount of plating over the 
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copper and the tightness of the fit of the prongs in the socket. 
By itself this test would be of dubious value _ but when used 
by an expert as Metzler was shown to be to indicate a probable 
range of numbers of t1mes the meter was inserted and extracted 
from the socket, it has some probative value. 

This historical usage pattern also only presents an 
imprecise measure. In some instances historical usage will have 
been 80 regular that the change will be dramatically obvious. 
However, 1£ historical usage has fluctuated, then the amount of 
unm~ter~d usage beeomes mor~ difficult to discern. 

Metzler testified that there were at least SO and 
possibly 200 cycles of inversion of the meter. \.When he compared 
this evidence with the historical usage ~ttern he concluded that 
five days per rronth of un:netered electricity had been eonsu:ned by the Perez 
household for 22 months.. If Metzle'r t s minimum estimate of 50 
inversion cycles is correct, and 1£ his conclusion that: the 
diversion took place for 22 months is also correct, then it must 
follow that the meter was not always inverted for five-day 
periods but usally for shorter periods, two or three times each 
month. 

As we describe below, we think the usage pattern 
indicates that the meter was not inverted each month for five 
days but randomly inverted for shorter periods. However. we 
also think that the five-day average number of inversion days 
is the most reasonable estimate possible. 

During the eight months which were billed since a new 
locked =eter was installed at the Perez home only two monthly 
readings were taken by PG&E~ The other six months were either 
not read or esttm&ted • 
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If these less-than-precise figures are added with the 
readings from August 1978 forward~ a fairly accurate five-year 
usage profile can be obtained. (See Exhibit 1.) When this data 
are arranged by month and all usage factors are assumed to be 
static~ it appears that 8 of the 22 months in question shew 
usage significantly below average. They are February~ March~ 
Apri1~ June~ and November 1981 and JU1le~ July~ and November 1982. 
In addition~ though they show less significant deviation from 
the average~ the readings for May and August 1981 and May 1982 
also reasonably appear to portray less usage than should be 
expected. 

In fact~ if all the d1s~uted months are deleted and 
monthly averages are calculated for the ~emain1ng months each of 
the 11 months listed above is at least 110 kilowatt-hours (kWh)' below 
average. Of the remainder of the disputed months four show below 
average electrical consumption~ the largest amount being 5~ k~h • 
The other seven show above average consumption ranging from .02 kWh 
above average to 408 kWh above average. 

We believe these caleulations present a more accurate 
picture of which months may reasonably be assumed to have been 
months when meter inversion occur1:'ed at the Perez home than the 
assumption that the same pattern existed every month from the 
period reflected by the February 1981 bill until the discovery 
of the inverted meter in November 1982. We fU1':ther believe that 
the only evidence available--the observations of the two PG&E 
meter readers--reasonab1y supports the magnitude of the under-
registration which PG&E claims occurred during these months. 
and we will accept PG&E's calculations as the most accurate 
estimates available. 

• 
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With respect to the Perez's testimony regarding 
factors which may have affected the usage pattern~ we point 
out that so f4r~ based only on 4 statie usage assumpt10n~ we 
have not included the months of January througb April of 1982 
in the months which appear to be underreg1strations. Kim Perez 
testified that her sister and sister's four children stayed at 
the Perez home for the months of January through April of 1982. 
Both Jerry and Kim Perez testified that the household used extra 
electricity during this time. Daily use of the electric drYer 
was one example. This is certainly reflected in the l~OOO kWh 
usage in April. That 18 more than 400 kWh abov~:th~· month1y 
average. However~ the combined January-February reading shows 
only about 65 kWh above average per month and the March reading 
was only about 8 kWh above average. We think it is reasonable to 
assume that these months would have reflected elevated usage 
levels s~11ar to that recorded in April had the meter been 
properly registering throughout the month. Thttefore ~ we are 
compelled to assume that January~ February. and March 1982 were 
also months when the meter was inverted. 

The Perez~s testimony about another sister and 
children visiting for two weeks in either ~uly or August 1982 
does not affect our determination. We found July to be a month 
when inversion probably occurred based solely on monthly averages. 
lri'e think August's reading was high enough to reflect Some extra 
usage if it did occur that month. 

We do not believe that the ceiling insulation and 
weather str1p~ing installed in May 1982 can reasonably be 
expected to have had any effect on electrical usage in the summer 
months. Further, the water heater, which was wrapped with 
insulation at the same time, is gas • 
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We reiterate that this home is owned by Kim Perez's 
father. Don Ellis. and was occupied by him and various members 
of his family until June 1981 when the Perez family moved in. 
There was also uncontradicted te&tfmony that Jerry Perez never 
notified PG&E that he was occupying the home. The service was 
only changed to Perez's name commencing with the b111 of 
February 16. 1983. after this matter came to light. 

At the hearing and in his complaint. Perez expressed 
his conviction that any billing problems oeeurring after be ,moved 
into the home in June 1981 were his responsibility even though 
the service was not in his name. This leaves the bills sent in 
February. March. A?ril. and May 1981 in question. From the 
testimony it i8 clear that even prior to the occupancy of the 
home by the Perez family it was regarded as a family retreat to 
a large group of Don Ellis' family members including the Perez 
family_ Therefore. since many of the same people made use of the 
house both before and after the Perezes moved in it appears that 
energy diversion was probably occurring in the four months prior 
to the Perezes moving in. 

Hot.'ever. while we believe it is appropriate to charge 
Perez for electricity diverted during his tenancy. that occurring 
before can only be the responsibility of Mr. Ellis. Perhaps 
Perez will wish to. pay the $41.26 which appears to be owing for 
those months; however. no legal obligation rests with Perez for 
the billing periods ending in February. March. April. and May 
1981 • 

-12-



• 

• 

• 

C.S3-06-06 ALJ/emk 

Conclusion 
Unmetered electricity was used by the Perez household 

during 1SSl and 1982. It was unmetered because someone tampe-red 
with the meter. Because of the cause of the u'tlderregistration 
and considering a.ll the factors presented to us in this hearing. 
we believe that the monthly average of five days of inversion 
was the best estimate PG&E could make. There is no totally. 
accurate way to measure such fraudulent acts except for PG&E 
to send an employee to watch the meter 24 hours a day~ eve-ry 
day. This would be impossible. Thus we accept PG&E's estimate 
of the monthly underregistration. ~e.are per8Uaded~ however. 
that such underregistration did not occur for all of the 22 
months claimed by PG&E. Rather ~ it occutt.ed during 10 months 
of Jerry Perez's occupancy. Therefore. by adding together 
PG&E's assessments for each of those months (Exhibit 5) we 
conclude that $217.51 worth of electricity was diverted at this 
residence during Perez's occu?ancy in 1981 and 1982. Since. 
according to Kim Perez~ the family is receiving Aid to Families 
with Dependent Children, we believe four equal monthly payments 
commenc ing with the effective date of this order would be atl 

appropriate means of restitution. 
Findings of Fact 

1. The electric meter at the home presently occupied by 
Jerry Perez was inverted at certain random times during 1981 and 
1982. 

2. Inversion of the electric meter caused it to run 
backwards. thus deducting from~ ratber than adding to, the 
measurement of electricity being used • 
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3.. PG&E presented Jerry Perez with a bill for $500.45 to 
cover its claimed underregistrat!on of electricity diversion of 
five days per month for 22 months commencing with the bill 
rendered in February 1981 and ending with the November 1982 bill. 

4. Perez filed a complaint claiming the amount of billing 
was excessive and tbe terms for payment were unfair. 

5. While disclaiming knowledge of it~ Perez agrees that he 
is liable for any electrical diversion which occurred during his 
occupancy of the residence. 

&. Jerry Perez did not move into the residence until 
June 1981 and did not have service put into his na:ne until February 1983. 

7. Prior to June 1981 the residence was occupied by 
Mrs. Perez's father~ Don Ellis. and his family. Ellis still OWDS 

the house. 
S. The electric meter is located in the fenced backyard 

of the residence. There is no ready access to it except from 
the bouse. Two dogs occupy the yard. 

9. The meter was observed in an inverted position on two 
days, November 18 and November 22. 1982, by PG&E personnel. 

10.. Based on the two observations and the pattern of etlergy 
use PG&E estimated that the meter was inverted an average of five 
days per month .. 

11. A meter inverteti for five days will fail to show 10 da:ys 
of electric consumption. Thus only about 661. of actual usage 
will be registered. By multiplying registered usage by 1507., 
actual consumption can be derived. 

12. Based on wear on the prongs of the meter and on the 
pattern of electrical use over a five-year period PG&E estimated 
that the meter bad been regularly inverted five days a month 
for 22 months • 
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13. PG&E' s tariff Rule l7(~)2 is the only rule addressing 
underregistration of electric meters. It only permits PG&Eto 
collect for residential meter underregistrations for up to three 
months even if the underreg1stration was longer. 

14. Perez. on his own initiative. made three monthly 
"protest payments" to PG&E totaling $115. PG&E applied this 
money to Perez's bills. 
Conclusions of Law 

1. Unmetered e1eetTieity was consumed at the residence 
presently occupied by Je~y Perez during 1981 and 1982. 

2. PG&E bas an obligation under PU Code Sections 532 
and 453(a) to collect unde~colleetions from Je~y Perez for 
d1veTsion of electricity caused by inverting the electric meter 
during his occupancy of the residence. 

3. PG&E cannot colleet from Perez for any diversion which 
occurred prior to his occupancy. 

4. PG&E' s method of determini'Og the average number of days 
diversion occurred in a month is reasonable. 

5. PG&E's determination of tbe number of months diversion 
occurred is not supported by reasonable assumptions based on 
bills rendered prior to and after the alleged diversions occurred. 

6. Diversion during Perez t s occupa.ncy occurred for the 
billing periods ending in June. August~ and November 1981 and 
January~ February. March~ May~ June. July, and November 1982. 

7. !he total underregistration computed for the 10 months 
during which Perez occupied the residence results in $217.51 
worth of electricity which was received by Perez but Dot paid 
for. 
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8. Strict application of the three-month limitation in PG&E's 
Rule 17(2)2 would violate PO Code Sections 4S3(a) and S32 in that 
these sections prohibit the utility from granting any customer an 
advantage or privilege. Allowing a customer to have any electricity 
which he or she may have received by fraudulent means beyond the three-
month baekbilling limitation of this rule is clearly granting an 
advantage or privilege. 

9. As presently drafted, Tariff Rule 17(B)2 applies only to 
meter malfunctions, not to meter tampering. Therefore, since no 
tariff rule applies to the present situation, it is governed by 
PO Code Sections 4S3(a) and 532 • 

. 10. PG&E should be required to file a tariff rule addreSSing 
backbilling in caSes involving fraudUlent or unauthorized use of 
electricity. 

1'. PG&E's application of Perez~s "protest payments" to his 
regular bill was proper and does not prejudice Perez. 

ORDER ..... _--- .... 
IT IS ORDERED that: 

1. The complaint of Jerry Perez (Perez) is granted to the 
extent that Pacific Gas and Electric Company CPG&E) is prohibited 
from collecting additional electrical Charges rendered to him for 
electricity diversion for the billing periods ending in February, 
March, April, May, July, September, October, and .December 198-1 and 
April, August, September, and October 1982. 

2. PG&E shall collect from Perez $217.51, the amount he 
owes for unmetered electricity received at his home in billing 
periods ending in June, August, and November 1981 and January, 
Febraary, March, May, June, July, and November 1982. 

3. Payment shall be in four approximately equal monthly 
i~stallments commencin9 with the effective date of this order • 

.. 
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4. PG&E's t~ri!f Rule 17(B)2 is hereby declared void to the 
extent tha't it violates PO Code Sections 453 (a) and 532, in limiting 
the utility's ability, in situations involving fraud, to collect 
for underregistering meters beyond three months. 

5. PG&E shall file an amended Rule 17(B)2, conforming to 
this deCiSion, within 60 days. 

6. PG&E shall file a tariff rule addressing the issue of 
backbilling in cases of fraudulent or unauthorized use of 
electricity. 

7. The Executive Director shall serve copies of this,decision 
upon all electrical utilities under this Commission's jurisdiction 
so that they will be aware of our action with respect to PG&E'S 
Rule 17CB)2. 

This order becomes effective 30 days from today. 
Dated NOV 2 1985 , at san FranCisco, California. 

:.:r.:o:",~~ x .. GEIMES .. JR. 
P:-e51de:lt 

V4C7~!t CJ.:!;70 
P?!$C:~~A c. G~-W 
WZI.:.!A.'! ':. BAGLEY 

Co.:::u::!s:;io:::e:-:l 
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Metzler testified that based on his experienee 
investigating more than 2~OOO eases of possible "energy 
diversion" sinee he began to do so in July 1981 and based 

/' specifically on observing wear on the prongs of meters where 
the customers told hfm how many times their meter w~rned 

/" 
over~ he eoncluded that the wear on the prongs of/tbe Perez's 

/ meter indicated it had been turned over at least 50 and perhaps 
200 times. / 

Metzler made an assumption that,lthe Perez '/8 meter· was 
/ ,-~ being turned over an avera.ge of five d7s per week. This 

a.ssumption was based on two factors. one was that the meter 
reader observed it that way on Novem~ 18 and that Metzler 
observed it in the same position ~e fifth day from tben~ on 
the 22nd; tbe other is his reviet of the eleetrical eonsumption 
pattern at the Perez home. I . 

This five-day per month assumption meant that 10 days 
use or 337. was not reeorde~by the meter~ and so only about 661-
of the electrieity actuall~ used was'being registered. Assuming 

/ five days of diversion ~r month~ Metzler looked at the energy 
usage pattern for the ~ior 22 months. He eonc luded that that 
period could reasonabYy be assumed to represent only 667. of 

I aetual usage~ 80 he calculated the eost of the unmetered 33: 
during those months~and eame up with the additional eharge of 
$500.45. ~ 

The ea~ulations are shown on the eomputer printout 
with a run dat;;of January 10, 1983, which is a part of Exhibit s . 
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This rule restricts such a billing to tta period not 
to exceed three months". Thus, PG&E apparently found this 
tariff restriction inapplicable when it attempted t~ collect 
for 22 months of undercollection. We believe that PG&E was not 
bound by the three-month restriction of Rule 17('.8)2 i7 deal1ng 
with the matter before us. This is so because it Wapparent 

./ that Rule 17(3) is aimed at defective equipment~not at errors 
caused by the fraudulent acts of customers ~ther persons 
having access to the meters. In this c7ue ~here is no question 
that a fraudulent act occurred. 

However, even if Rule l7('.80-s only applied to- situations 
where no tampering has occurred, iy~ores the clear requirement 
of both PO Code Sections 453(a) ~a 532 which proh!bit the utility 
from granting any customer an adVantage or a privilege not 

/ extended to all similarly situated customers. ObViously, if 
the utility can demonstrate~hat the customer's meter under-
registered for more than ;nree months it is both absurd and 
illegal to reward that customer with free electricity since it 
will ultfmately be pai~for by the utility's other customers. 
Thus, we believe Rulef7(3)2 is unclear in this respect and we /,;,.J 
will direct PG&E to amend it at once • .:.-£ ~- ~O",) 

/ ' Though the record does not unequivocally indicate what 
/ person actually turned the Perez's meter over, it i8 clear that 

I 
the meter (which "was located in a fenced backyard, which was 
accessible only,£rom the house and which contained two dogs) was 

I 

inverted. Wbe.ther it was the eustomer' s own hand that inverted 
.£ 

the meter is not the central issue. What 18 significant here 
is that the meter was in a location under the sole control of 
Perez. Under such circumstances, PO Code Sections 453:(a) and 
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